

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 140<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19<sup>th</sup> SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON APRIL 27, 2022 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

ABSENT

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

SP Member-ABC President (Official Business)

## **RESOLUTION NO. 22-105**

RESOLUTION INTERPOSING NO OBJECTION ON THE REMOVAL OF MANGROVES TO GIVE WAY TO THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT: "CONSTRUCTION OF FLOOD CONTROL STRUCTURE AT CALUMANGAN RIVER, BARANGAY CALUMANGAN, BAGO CITY, NEGROS OCCIDENTAL" OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS (DPWH), NEGROS OCCIDENTAL 4TH DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE.

**WHEREAS,** the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH), Negros Occidental 4<sup>th</sup> District Engineering Office will be implementing the project "Construction of Flood Control Structure at Calumangan River, Barangay Calumangan, Bago City, Negros Occidental";

WHEREAS, as a recommendation by the City Environment Management Office, mangroves of various sizes shall not be cut but earth-balled and transferred to a better location where it can grow abundantly to give way to the construction activities in the area;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Ma. Femmy A. Martir, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to interpose no objection on the removal of mangroves to give way to the construction project: "Construction of Flood Control Structure at Calumangan River, Barangay Calumangan, Bago City, Negros Occidental" of the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH), Negros Occidental 4th District Engineering Office)

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod